
SERVICE LIST 
(Updated October 25, 2019) 

 

KSV KOFMAN INC. 

150 King Street West, Suite 2308  

Toronto, ON M5H 1J9 

 

Bobby Kofman and Noah Goldstein  

Tel: (416) 932-6262 

Fax: (416) 932-6266  

E-mail: bkofman@ksvadvisory.com and 

ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com  

 

The Receiver 

AIRD & BERLIS LLP 

Brookfield Place 

181 Bay Street, Suite 1800 

Toronto, ON  M5J 2T9 

 

Kyle Plunkett and Steve Graff 

Tel:   (416) 863-1500    

Fax:   (416) 863-1515 

Email:  kplunkett@airdberlis.com / 

sgraff@airdberlis.com  

 

Lawyers for the Receiver 

 

CLARKE GITTENS FARMER 

Parker House, Wildey Business Park, 

Wildey Road, St. Michael,  

Barbados, BB14006 

 

Kevin Boyce and Matthew Goodin 

Tel:   (246) 436-6287    

Fax:   (246) 436-9812 

Email:  kevin.boyce@clarkes.com.bb / 

matthew.goodin@clarkes.com.bb  

 

Barbados Counsel to the Receiver 

 

BENNETT JONES LLP 

3400 One First Canadian Place 

P.O. Box 130 

Toronto, ON  M5X 1A4 

 

Jason Woycheshyn, Sean Zweig, Jeffrey 

Leon and William Bortolin  

Tel: (416) 777-4662 

Fax: (416) 863-1716 

Email: WoycheshynJ@bennettjones.com / 

ZweigS@bennettjones.com / 

LeonJ@bennettjones.com / 

bortolinw@bennettjones.com  

 

Lawyers for Margarita Castillo 
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TORYS LLP 

79 Wellington Street West 

30th Floor, Box 270 

TD South Tower 

Toronto, ON  M5K 1N2 

 

Adam Slavens, Jeremy Opolsky and Stefan 

Case 

Tel:   (416) 865-7333 

Fax:   (416) 865-7380 

Email:  aslavens@torys.com / 

jopolsky@torys.com / scase@torys.com 

 

Lawyers for Xela Enterprises Ltd.  

 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CANADA 

Ontario Regional Office 

120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400 

Toronto, ON  M5H 1T1 

 

Diane Winters 

Tel:   (416) 973-3172    

Fax:   (416) 973-0810 

Email:  Diane.Winters@justice.gc.ca  

 

Lawyers for Canada Revenue Agency 
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STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP 

Suite 5300  

Commerce Court West 

199 Bay Street 

Toronto, ON  M5L 1B9 

 

Katherine Kay and Aaron Kreaden 

Tel:   (416) 869-5507 

Fax:   (416) 618-5537 

Email: KKay@stikeman.com / 

AKreaden@stikeman.com   

 

Lawyers for the Avicola Group and each 

Juan Luis Bosch Gutierrez, Felipe Antonio 

Bosch Gutierrez, Dionisio Gutierrez 

Mayorga and Juan Jose Gutierrez 

Moyorga 

 

THE ARTCARM TRUST 

c/o Alexandria Trust Corporation 

Suite 3 

Courtyard Building 

The Courtyard 

Hastings Main Road 

Christ Church 

Barbados, BB15156 

 

Robert Madden and Debbie McDonald 

Tel:   (246) 228-8402 

Fax:   (246) 228-3847 

Email: 

robert.madden@alexandriabancorp.com / 

Debbie.McDonald@alexandriatrust.com 

 

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT 

OF THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO AS 

REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTER OF 

FINANCE  

Legal Services, 11th Floor, 777 Bay Street 

Toronto, ON  M5G 2C8 

 

Kevin J. O’Hara 

Tel:   (416) 327-8463 

Fax:   (416) 325-1460 

Email:  kevin.ohara@ontario.ca  

 

CORPORACION ARVEN, LIMITED 

First Floor 

Hastings House, 

Balmoral Gap 

Hastings, Christ Church 

Barbados 

 

Attention: Patrick A. Doig 

Tel:   (246) 434-2640 

Fax:   (246) 435-0230 

Email:   pdoig@bdtinvestments.com 
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REGINALD M. MCLEAN 

1035 McNicoll Ave. 

Scarborough, ON  M1W 3W6 

 

Tel:   (416) 512-1200 

Email:  maclaw@bellnet.ca  

 

Ontario Lawyers for BDT Investments Inc. 

 

 

 

EMPRESAS ARTURO 

INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 

First Floor, Hastings House 

Balmoral Gap  

Hastings, Christ Church 

Barbados 

 

Attention: Patrick A. Doig 

Tel:   (246) 434-2640 

Fax:   (246) 435-0230 

Email:   pdoig@bdtinvestments.com 

 

BDT INVESTMENTS INC. 

#2 Rendezvous Road 

Worthing, Christ Church 

Barbados 

 

Attention: Patrick A. Doig 

Tel:   (246) 434-2640 

Fax:   (246) 435-0230 

Email:   pdoig@bdtinvestments.com 
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